€ 5.50 per kg € 5.95 per kg Interviews

Weighted average financing
gap

€ 2.47 per kg € 2.11 per kg Model result

Increasing willingness-to-pay in 2035 and 2040

The amounts below are shown in real (2030) and nominal (2034) prices. This price is
based on several interviews with potential off-takers in the NSC-region, as well as the
aggregator.

The project team has assumed a 10% increase in the “willingness-to-pay” in 2035 and
a 12.5% increase in the willingness-to-pay in 2040, based on an expected increased
demand for hydrogen in the coming years and, mostly, the effect of (the enforcement
of) regulation regarding hydrogen in Europe and the Netherlands. This effect will be
partly offset by an increased supply in those years, but the underlying assumption here
is that that effect will be smaller than the increased demand.

The weighted average hydrogen price has been based on a limited amount of data and should be considered a reflection of the market consultation performed that requires
further validation. The outcome is highly sensitive to the selected sectors, volumes and indicated price ranges per offtaker. In practice, the outcome could differ.

-

2,00

4,00

6,00

8,00

10,00

12,00

2030 2032 2034 2036 2038 2040 2042 2044 2046 2048 2050 2052 2054

E
U

R
 /

 k
g

Weighted Average Off-take Price

38

Sensitivity analysis

Key value drivers are production costs and willingness to pay

* Source: large aggregator
 These costs are not inflated
* These costs are only partly inflated

Sensitivity

Impact on Opex +10% / -10%

Impact on Capex +10% / -10%

Impact on Production Cost +10% / -10%

Impact on Willingness-to-pay +10% / -10%

Impact on WACC +1% / -1%

Sensitivities of the key parameters

Multiple sensitivities were applied to the business case as described in the slides
above. Of the key parameters, a 10% increase and 10% decrease is shown. As is
visible in the graph, the most important value drives are the production costs of
hydrogen and the willingness-to-pay by the off-takers. Therefore, the shown financing
gap on slide 35 depends greatly on the assumptions taken for these figures.

Financing gap €/kg

Financing gap €

2,15

2,23

2,74

2,68

2,23

2,07

1,99

1,48

1,55

2,00

 Opex

 Capex

 Production